
 

 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 
Councillor Gareth Allatt (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Simon Jeal, David Jefferys, Christopher Marlow and 
Gary Stevens 

 
 A meeting of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on THURSDAY 13 FEBRUARY 2020 AT 7.00 PM 
 

Members of the Local Pension Board are also invited to attend this meeting 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions that are not specific to reports 
on the agenda must have been received in writing 10 working days before the date of 
the meeting - by 5pm on Thursday 30th January 2020.   
 
Questions specifically relating to reports on the agenda should be received within two 
working days of the normal publication date of the agenda. Please ensure that 
questions specifically on reports on the agenda are received by the Democratic 
Services Team by 5pm on Friday 7th February 2020. 
 

4   MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 30TH JANUARY 2020  
 

 (To follow) 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 5 February 2020 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 

5    PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q3 2019/20 (Pages 3 - 28) 
 

6   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (Pages 29 - 78) 
 

 (Appendix 1 to follow) 
 

7    PENSION FUND ASSET ALLOCATION STRATEGY REVIEW - FOLLOW UP 
REPORT (Pages 79 - 96) 
 

8    LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE (CIV) - PENSION GUARANTEE 
AND PENSION RECHARGE ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 97 - 144) 
 

9    UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
 

10   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000  
 

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the 
Press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information. 
 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

11   LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE 
(CIV) - PENSION GUARANTEE AND PENSION 
RECHARGE ARRANGEMENTS - APPENDIX C 
(Pages 145 - 146) 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

12   UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE ON ANY EXEMPT 
MATTERS  
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

  



1 
  

Report No. 
FSD20027 
 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

 

   

Decision Maker: Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 

Date:  13th February 2020 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q3 2019/20 
 

Contact Officer: Katherine Ball, Principal Accountant 
Tel:  020 8313 4792   E-mail:  Katherine.Ball@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the investment performance of Bromley’s Pension Fund in 
the 3rd quarter of 2019/20. More detail on investment performance is provided in a separate 
report from the Fund’s external advisers, MJ Hudson Allenbridge, which is attached as 
Appendix 5. The report also contains information on general financial and membership trends 
of the Pension 
[...]
he Council’s adoption service to Coram.   

3.5.4 The admission agreement in relation to the Spring Partnership Trust outsourcing cleaning 
services to Ecocleen has been finalised.  There are no other updates at this point but the 
position will continue to be monitored and updates provided to future meetings. 

3.6 Fund Manager attendance at meetings 

3.6.1 Meeting dates have been set for 2019/20, with MFS having been postponed from attending 
this meeting.  Whilst Members reserve the right to request attendance at any time if any 
specific issues arise, the order of attendance for subsequent meetings is as follows (dates to 
be confirmed): 
 

 MFS (global equities)   

 Baillie Gifford (global equities and fixed income)  

 Fidelity (fixed income, multi-asset income and property)  

 Schroders (multi-asset income)  
 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated under the provisions of the 
 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, for the purpose of providing pension 
 benefits for its employees. The investment regulations (The LGPS (Management and 
 Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016) allow local authorities to use all the established 
 categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property etc., and to appoint external 
 investment managers who are required to use a wide variety of investments and to comply 
 with certain specific limits. 
 

Page 7



6 
  

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Details of the final outturn for the 2018/19 Pension Fund Revenue Account and the position 
after the third quarter of 2019/20 are provided in Appendix 4 together with fund membership 
numbers.  A net surplus of £12.1m occurred during 2018/19 and total membership numbers 
rose by 512.  In the first three quarters of 2019/20, a net surplus of £13.3m has arisen, and 
membership numbers increased by 136. 

5.2 It should be noted that the net surplus of £12.1m in 2018/19 includes investment income of 
£10.3m
[...]
dson.com
mailto:london@mjhudson.com
mailto:london@mjhudson.com
mailto:london@mjhudson.com


  

1 

Report No. 
FSD20028 

London Borough of Bromley 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

 

   

Decision Maker: Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 

Date:  13th February 2020 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 

Contact Officer: Katherine Ball, Principal Accountant 
Tel:  020 8313 4792   E-mail:  katherine.ball@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report seeks approval of the new Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) for the Pension 
Fund as required under the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016, and a revised Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) to 
reflect the outcome of the 2019 actuarial valuation.  

    ____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Pensions Investment Sub-Committee is asked to: 

(a) consider the Investment Strategy Statement included at Appendix 1 (to be circulated 
separately); 

(b) approve the Funding Strategy Statement included at Appendix 2; 

(c) agree that any final changes are undertaken by the Director of Finance with the 
agreement of the Chairman and Vice Chairman. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 
under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, for the 
purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees. The investment regulations (The LGPS 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016) allow local authorities to use all the 
established categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property etc, and to appoint external 
investment managers who are required to use a wide variety of investments and to comply with 
certain specific limits
[...]
le (i.e. all current active employers).   
In the event that a scheme employer provides a guarantee for their connected entity, the 
assets and liabilities will revert in totality to that scheme employer on termination, including 
any unrecovered deficit. 
 
RELEVANT REGULATIONS WITHIN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 
REGULATIONS 2013 (AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2018) 
 
Regulation 64 sets out special circumstances where revised actuarial valuations and 
certificates must be obtained including Regulation 64 (2) where an admission agreement 
ceases to have effect, the Administering Authority who made it must obtain: 
 

Page 69



APPENDIX C  

 

• an actuarial valuation as at the date it ceases the liabilities in respect of current and 

former employees of the admission body which is a party to that admission agreement 

("the outgoing admission body"); 
 

• a revision of any rates and adjustments certificate for any Pension Fund which is 

affected, showing the exit payment due from the exiting body or exit credit payable to 

the exiting body. Where it is not possible for any reason to obtain revised contributions 

from the exiting body, or from an insurer or any person providing an indemnity or bond 

on behalf of the body, the Administering Authority may obtain a further revision of any 

rates and adjustment certificate for the Pension Fund, showing: 

a) in the case where the exiting body falls within paragraph 1(d) of Part 3 of 

Schedule 2 the revised contributions due from the body which is the 

related employer in relation to that admission body; and 

b) in any other case, the revised contributions due from each employing 
authority who contributes to the Fund. 

 
If the Administering Authority becomes aware, or is of the opinion of a scheme employer 
becoming an exiting employer, Regulation 64 (4) provides that it may obtain from an actuary a 
certificate specifying, in the case of an admission bo
[...]
 for paying a lower level of contribution. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
  

Report No. 
FSD20029 
 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

 

   

Decision Maker: Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 

Date:  13th February 2020 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: PENSION FUND ASSET ALLOCATION STRATEGY REVIEW – 
FOLLOW UP REPORT 
 

Contact Officer: Katherine Ball, Principal Accountant 
Tel:  020 8313 4792   E-mail:  Katherine.Ball@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 As requested at the last meeting of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee, further input 
was requested from third parties in relation to the choice between investing in International 
Property Funds and investing in US Property Funds for the as yet unallocated 5% remaining.  This 
will be provided at the meeting. 

    ____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Pensions Investment Sub-Committee is asked to: 

(a) note the content of the report; 

(b) agree final changes to the asset allocation strategy considering the proposals 
detailed in MJ Hudson Allenbridge’s report (attached at Appendix B), as well as 
additional input from third parties at the meeting, and 

(c) consider arrangements for implementing the strategy. 

 

  

  

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



2 
  

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 
under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, for the 
purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees. The investment regulations (The LGPS 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016) allow local authorities to use all the 
established categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property etc, and to appoint external 
investment managers who are required to use a wide v
[...]
 resources, number of staff hours: c 14 hours per week   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory requirement. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Regulations 2013 (as amended), LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2016  

 

2. Call-in: Call-in is not applicable.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): 6,072 current employees; 
5,502 pensioners; 5,828 deferred pensioners as at 30th September 2019  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments?  N/A 
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 84



   APPENDIX A 
 

3 
  

3. COMMMENTARY 

3.1 Asset Allocation Review – December 17th 2019 

3.1.1 At its meeting on 17th December 2019, the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee considered 
further information on the asset allocation options, specifically in relation to Private Equity and 
US Real Estates compared with Global Property Funds. 

3.1.2 Members requested further information detailing the options for investing in International 
Property Funds compared to US Property Funds for the unallocated 5%, as well as 
arrangements for implementing the strategy and any procurement timescales. 

3.1.3 A supplementary note from MJ Hudson Allenbridge will be submitted separately outlining 
arrangements for the procurement of the chosen type of property fund. 

3.1.4 The asset allocation report considered at the 17th December meeting has been attached for 
reference as Appendix B.  

3.2 Asset Allocation Review – International Property Funds compared to US Property 
Funds 

3.2.1 MJ Hudson Allenbridge’s updated report is attached as Appendix A, and provides further 
information. 

3.2.2 Representatives fro
[...]
idge.com 

 

 

This document is directed only at the person(s) identified on the front cover of this document on the basis of our investment advisory agreement.  

No liability is admitted to any other user of this report and if you are not the named recipient you should not seek to rely upon it. 

 

This document is issued by MJ Hudson Allenbridge. MJ Hudson Allenbridge is a trading name of MJ Hudson Allenbridge Holdings Limited (No. 10232597),  

MJ Hudson Investment Advisers Limited (04533331), MJ Hudson Investment Consulting Limited (07435167) and MJ Hudson Investment Solutions Limited (10796384).  

All are registered in England and Wales. MJ Hudson Investment Advisers Limited (FRN 539747) and MJ Hudson Investment Consulting Limited (FRN 541971) are  

Appointed Representatives of MJ Hudson Advisers Limited (FRN 692447) which is Authorised and Regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.  

The Registered Office of MJ Hudson Allenbridge Holdings Limited is 8 Old Jewry, London EC2R 8DN. 

Page 95

mailto:info@allenbridge.com


This page is left intentionally blank



1 
  

Report No. 
FSD20030 
 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

 

   

Decision Maker: Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 

Date:  13th February 2020 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) – Pension 
Guarantee and Pension Recharge Agreements 
 

Contact Officer: Katherine Ball, Principal Accountant 
Tel:  020 8313 4792   E-mail:  Katherine.Ball@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report seeks formal agreement of the Committee to sign the London Collective 
Investment Vehicle (CIV) Pension Guarantee and Pension Recharge Agreements, having 
considered further legal advice provided under Part 2 of this agenda. 

    ____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Pensions Investment Sub-Committee is asked to: 

(a) note the content of the report; 

(b) consider the advice from the Director of Corporate Services to ensure that robust 
safeguards are in place in finalising the guarantee and recharge agreements; 

(c) subject to (b) above, agree to sign the guarantee and recharge agreements on the 
basis that the LGPS scheme is closed to new starters and remains closed 

 

  

  

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



2 
  

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 
under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, for the 
purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees. The investment regulations (The LGPS 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016) allow local authorities to use all the 
established categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property etc, and to appoint external 
investment managers who are required to use a wide variety of investments and to comply with 
certain specific limits. 

 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No cost       
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring cost. Total administration costs estimated at £5.1m (includes fund 
manager/actuary/adviser fees, Liberata charge and officer time) 

 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Pension Fund 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: ££43.9m expenditure (pensions, lump sums, etc); £56.8m 
income (contributions, investment income, etc); £1,141m total fund market value at 31st 
December 2019) 

 

5. Source of funding: Contributions to Pension Fund 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 0.4 FTE   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: c 14 hours per week   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory requirement. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Regulations 2013 (as amended), LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2016  

 

2. Call-in: Call-in is not applicable.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): 6,140 current employees; 
5,852 pensioners; 5,576 deferred pensioners as at 31st December 2019  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments?  N/A 
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 98



3 
  

3. COMMMENTARY 

3.1 London CIV Pension Recharge and Guarantee Agreement 

3.1.1 At its meeting on 30th January 2020, the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee received a 
report requesting them to sign the London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) Pension 
Guarantee and Pension Recharge Agreements, on the basis that the LGPS scheme is closed 
to new starters and remains closed.  This previous report is attached at Appendix A and the 
Pension Guarantee and Pension Recharge Agreements are attached at Appendix B). 

3.1.2 At the meeting on 30th January 2020, Members requested more details on how the Council will 
include adequate legal protection to ensure that the Council can withdraw the recharge and 
guarantee arrangement if the scheme were to be re-opened in the future.  In addition, 
Members asked for clarification of what the status of Bromley’s guarantee and recharge 
agreements would be if the Council withdrew from the CIV. 

3.1.3 The additional clarifications requested from the Director of Corporate Services will be provided 
under Part 2 of this agenda – this is attached at Appendix C. 

3.2 Next Steps 

3.2.1 The Sub-Committee will receive further updates on the progress of the London CIV at further 
meetings.  

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated under the provisions of the 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, for the purpose of providing pension 
benefits for its employees. The investment regulations (The LGPS (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016) allow local authorities to use all the established 
categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property etc, and to appoint external 
investment managers who are required to use a wide variety of investments and to comply 
with certain specific limits. 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 These are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 The statutory provisions relating to the administration of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme are contained in the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2013. 
The investment regulations (The LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2016) set out the parameters for the investment of Pension Fund monies. 

 
6.2 Following a request at the last meeting the Director of Corporate Services’ comments on 

ensuring necessary safeguards are in place in signing any recharge and guarantee are 
presented in Appendix C in Part 2 of this agenda 

 
 

Non-Applicable Sections: Personnel Implications, Impact on Vulnerable Adults and 
Children, Procurement Implications 
 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact Officer) 

London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) – Pension 
Guarantee and Pension Recharge Agreements, Pensions 

Page 99



4 
  

Investment Sub-Committee, January 30th 2020 (Appendix 
A) 
Pension Guarantee and Pension Recharge Agreements 
(Appendix B) 
Additional advice from the Director of Corporate Services 
(Appendix C) 

 

Page 100



   APPENDIX A 
 

1 
  

Report No. 
FSD20019 
 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

 

   

Decision Maker: Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 

Date:  30th January 2020 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) – Pension 
Guarantee and Pension Recharge Agreements 
 

Contact Officer: Katherine Ball, Principal Accountant 
Tel:  020 8313 4792   E-mail:  Katherine.Ball@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report seeks formal agreement of the Committee to sign the London Collective 
Investment Vehicle (CIV) Pension Guarantee and Pension Recharge Agreements. 

    ____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Pensions Investment Sub-Committee is asked to: 

(a) note the content of the report; 

(b) agree to sign the guarantee and recharge agreements on the basis that the LGPS 
scheme is closed to new starters 

 

  

  

Page 101



   APPENDIX A 
 

2 
  

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 
under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, for the 
purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees. The investment regulations (The LGPS 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016) allow local authorities to use all the 
established categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property etc, and to appoint external 
investment managers who are required to use a wide variety of investments and to comply with 
certain specific limits. 

 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No cost       
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring cost. Total administration costs estimated at £5.1m (includes fund 
manager/actuary/adviser fees, Liberata charge and officer time) 

 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Pension Fund 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £43.9m expenditure (pensions, lump sums, etc); £56.8m 
income (contributions, investment income, etc); £1,118m total fund market value at 30th 
September 2019) 

 

5. Source of funding: Contributions to Pension Fund 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 0.4 FTE   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: c 14 hours per week   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory requirement. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Regulations 2013 (as amended), LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2016  

 

2. Call-in: Call-in is not applicable.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): 6,072 current employees; 
5,502 pensioners; 5,828 deferred pensioners as at 30th September 2019  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments?  N/A 
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 102



   APPENDIX A 
 

3 
  

3. COMMMENTARY 

3.1 London CIV Pension Recharge and Guarantee Agreement 

3.1.1 At its meeting on 3rd December 2019, the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee received an 
update from the Director of Finance about progress on the London CIV and how work was 
underway to include additional wording in the guarantee, confirming that the staff defined 
benefit scheme will be closed to new members.   

3.1.2 The London CIV has written to London Boroughs confirming that the CIV Board has agreed to 
close the schemes to new hires, but reiterating that this decision can only be implemented 
once all of the 32 signed guarantees and recharge agreements have been received by the 
CIV, and that until all guaran
[...]
age 145

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	5 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q3 2019/20
	Pensions 130220 Pension Fund Performance App 5 - 2019 Q4 Market Review

	6 PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT
	Pensions 130220 App 2 - Bromley - 2019 Valuation Funding Strategy Statement

	7 PENSION FUND ASSET ALLOCATION STRATEGY REVIEW - FOLLOW UP REPORT
	Pensions 130220 Pension Fund Asset Allocation Review Follow-up Appendix A
	Pensions 130220 Bromley Real Estate outline Appendix B

	8 LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE (CIV) - PENSION GUARANTEE AND PENSION RECHARGE ARRANGEMENTS
	Pensions 130220 App A - London CIV report
	Pensions 130220 App B - GUARANTEE AGREEMENT
	Pensions 130220 App B - London CIV Recharge Agreement for Bromley

	11 LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE (CIV) - PENSION GUARANTEE AND PENSION RECHARGE ARRANGEMENTS - APPENDIX C



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 13 February 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 
Councillor Gareth Allatt (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Simon Jeal, David Jefferys, 
Christopher Marlow and Gary Stevens 

 
Also Present: 

 
 

John Arthur, MJ Hudson Allenbridge 
 

 
 
64   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
65   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
66   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
No questions had been received. 
 
67   MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 30TH 

JANUARY 2020 
 

The minutes of the meeting on 30th January 2020 were not yet available. 
 
68   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q3 2019/20 

Report FSD20027 
 
The Sub-Committee received a summary of investment performance of 
Bromley’s pension Fund for the third quarter of 2019/20. A separate report 
from MJ Hudson Allenbridge was included at appendix 5 to the report.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
69   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 
Report FSD20028 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the proposed new Investment Strategy 
Statement (ISS) for the Pension Fund under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016, and a 



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
13 February 2020 
 

2 

revised Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) to reflect the outcome of the 2019 
actuarial valuation.  
 
Members discussed and made comments and suggestions on a number of 
issues covered in the documents, including risk assessment and the London 
CIV. In particular, Councillor Simon Jeal proposed adding “…however in 
exceptional circumstances…” in section 6 (e), but Members considered that 
the text was carefully drafted and should remain as written. The Director of 
Finance offered to circulate the proposed changes to Sub-Committee 
Members before the final changes were made.  
 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop asked to be provided with a list of admitted bodies 
that were in deficit, and the amount of deficit.     
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The Investment Strategy Statement at Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
(2) The Funding Strategy Statement at Appendix 2 be approved.  
 
(3) Any final changes to these documents be undertaken by the Director 
of Finance with the agreement of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman.  
 
70   PENSION FUND ASSET ALLOCATION STRATEGY REVIEW - 

FOLLOW UP REPORT 
Report FSD20029 

 
At the Sub-Committee’s previous meeting it was agreed that more information 
on options for investing in international property should be sought from 
Fidelity and Mercers for the remaining 5% of the fund that was unallocated. 
Although Mercer had provided a briefing which had been circulated, Fidelity 
were not able to assist. John Arthur had therefore arranged for an external 
fund manager, Christoph Butz of Franklin Templeton Investments, to attend 
the meeting. 
 
Mr Butz distributed a brochure summarising his presentation. He began by 
emphasising that with property there was a low correlation to traditional 
assets, and pricing was very varied and specific, with no two assets the same. 
This led to opportunities particularly for capital appreciation, even in adverse 
markets. With local real estate markets moving independently there was also 
natural diversification.  There was a balance of risk to return, from core 
assets, to core plus, value added and opportunistic. Typically, core plus or 
value added assets might have one or more problems – it was important to 
identify the problems that could be overcome. A pipeline of assets needed to 
be established, buying property from owners who were not able or willing to 
invest. By identifying property where the quality and quantity of cash-flow 
could be improved it was possible to reduce exposure to market forces.  
 
Mr Butz answered questions from the Sub-Committee. He commented that 
there was no clear and substantial difference between core plus and value-



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
13 February 2020 

 

3 
 

added assets, and Franklin Templeton targeted both. He described the 
process of selecting assets in some detail - typically, about 600 transactions 
might be considered initially, but only 10-15 would be carried through. It was 
important to focus on value, carry out due diligence and avoid assets that you 
did not understand. Franklin Templeton used an active risk management tool 
through the entire investment process. There was no pre-set fund limit, and 
investment was typically over a ten year period. The strategy had to be 
flexible enough to exploit a range of opportunities. It was based on buying 
assets where the purchase price could be improved on by 20-30% before the 
asset was recycled. In response to further questions, Mr Butz stated that while 
the macro position was important, much of the focus had to be on bottom-up 
consideration of individual assets that could be improved. Strategy had to be 
more than doing what worked in the past. 
 
The chairman thanked Mr Butz for his very clear and helpful presentation. 
 
When Mr Butz had left the meeting Members continued to discuss what 
approach the Council should take. Members considered that it was important 
to see a range of potential fund managers – this procurement had to be based 
on finding the right team which was both stable and dynamic, and with global 
resources and expertise. It could not be decided just on numbers.   
 
John Arthur left the meeting while the Sub-Committee briefly moved into part 
2 to discuss the procurement route.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) The report and the presentation from Franklin Templeton be noted.  
 
(2)  Final changes to the asset allocation strategy be agreed.  
 
(3) Procurement of an investment manager for international property be 
conducted by MJ Hudson Allenbridge.        
 
71   LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE (CIV) - 

PENSION GUARANTEE AND PENSION RECHARGE 
ARRANGEMENTS 
Report FSD20030 

 
The Sub-committee received a report seeking formal agreement to sign the 
London Collective Investment Vehicle (VIV) Pension Guarantee  and Pension 
Recharge Agreements, having considered the legal advice provided in the 
part 2 agenda.   
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The content of the report be noted, including the advice from the 
Director of Corporate Services to ensure that robust safeguards are in 
place in finalising the guarantee and recharge agreements. 
 



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
13 February 2020 
 

4 

(2) It is agreed that the guarantee and recharge agreements be signed on 
the basis that the LGPS scheme is closed to new starters and remains 
closed.   
 
72   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
73   LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE (CIV) - 

PENSION GUARANTEE AND PENSION RECHARGE 
ARRANGEMENTS - APPENDIX C 
 

The Sub-Committee gave formal agreement to signing of the London 
Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) Pension Guarantee  and Pension 
Recharge Agreements. 
 
74   UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR DIRECTOR OF 

FINANCE ON ANY EXEMPT MATTERS 
 

The Sub-Committee received an update from the Chairman.   
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.54 pm. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


